

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NO. 07 – 2200

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee
v.
ARTHUR L. FARNSWORTH
Appellant

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION AND FINAL JUDGMENT
CRIMINAL NO. 04 – 00707
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SUR-REPLY BRIEF FOR
APPELLANT ARTHUR FARNSWORTH

JONATHAN F. ALTMAN, ESQUIRE
THE ALTMAN LAW FIRM, LLC
380 Old Morehall Road
Malvern, PA 19355

610.647.8680 (telephone)
610.647.6520 (facsimile)
altmanlaw1@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii, iv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 11

**Jury Instructions as to Evasion of Assessment and Evasion
 of Payment was in Contradiction to the Third Circuit** 11

Territorial Jurisdiction 14

Subject Matter Jurisdiction 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 18

ARGUMENTS 19

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND/
 OR ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN IT’S
 INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY WHICH DEVIATED
 FROM THE UNAMBIGUOUS ESTABLISHED LAW
 OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT** 19

**A. The Trial Court erred in it’s instructions to the Jury
 by failing to use precedent of the Third Circuit that
 required the Government to show proof of assessment
 as an element to convict on an evasion of payment
 theory** 19

**B. The error in Jury instructions for evasion of
 payment is not harmless, but rather incurably prejudicial,
 as it had a direct affect on the outcome of**

the verdict to the detriment of Mr. Farnsworth 23

**II. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER
CRIMINAL OFFENSES FOR TITLE 26 U.S.C. § 7201..... 27**

**A. The Trial Court proceeded without proper territorial
jurisdiction to hear the case..... 27**

**B. The Trial Court did not have proper subject
matter jurisdiction to hear a criminal case under 26 U.S.C. §
7201 30**

CONCLUSION..... 38

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS 39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Alaka v. AG of the United States, 456 F.3d 88 (3^d Cir. 2006)..... 30
Baral v. United States, 528 U.S. 431 (2000)..... 22
Cooper Distr. Co. v. Amana Refrigeration Inc., 180 F.3d 542 (3^d Cir. 1999).....19
Ex parte McCardle, 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)..... 31
Hershey Chocolate Co v. McCaughn, 42 F.2d 408 (3^d Cir. 1930).....17
James v. Dravo Contracting Co., 302 U.S. 134 (1937).....28, 29
Local 1498, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emp. v. Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emp., AFL/CIO,
 522 F.2d 486 (3^d Cir. 1975).....31
Nara v. Frank, 488 F. 3d 187 (3^d Cir. 2007).....27
Sansone v. United States, 380 U.S. 343 (1965).....20
Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....31
Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook, 281 U.S. 647 (1930).....23
United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington, 316 F.3d 392
 (3^d Cir. 2003).....17
United States - Bousley v. U.S., 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....37
United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....31
United States v. England, 347 F.2d 425 (7th Cir.1965).....21, 25
United States v. Farnsworth, 456 F.3d 394 (3^d Cir. 2006).....7, 12, 19, 20, 22
United States v. Flores, 454 F.3d 149 (3^d Cir. 2006).....23
United States v. Hudson and Goodwin, 11 U.S. 32 (1812).....31, 32
United States v. Isaza-Zapata, 148 F.3d 236 (3^d Cir. 1998).....30
United States v. Isenhower, 754 F. 2d 489 (3^d Cir. 1985).....16
United States v. Mal, 942 F.2d 682 (9th Cir.1991).....21
United States v. McGill, 464 F.2d 222 (3^d Cir. 1992) passim
United States v. McLaughlin, 126 F.3d 130 (3^d Cir. 1997) passim
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....27
United States v. Unzeuta, 35 F.2d 750 (8th Cir. 1929).....29
United States v. Voigt, 89 F.3d 1050 (3^d Cir. 1996).....22
United States v. Wexler, 31 F.3d 117 (3^d Cir. 1994).....7

SECONDARY SOURCES

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....35
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....15, 29
26 U.S.C. § 7201..... passim
26 U.S.C. § 7402.....16, 33
26 U.S.C. § 7805.....34, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. §§ 81-131.....14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1330 *et seq.*.....14
28 U.S.C. § 134016, 33
28 U.S.C. § 3002(15) (A).....14
44 U.S.C. § 1505.....33, 34, 35, 36

Regulations

26 C.F.R § 601.702(a).....35, 36

Rules

3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1 (2008).....22, 23

Other Authorities

19 C.J.S. § 883 (2007)14, 15
Black’s Law Dictionary, 485, 749 (8th ed. 2004)20
